Resolution #22-0659 2022 Resolution Book, Page 277

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR A SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM

WHEREAS, City/County Purchasing issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) to install a Solar Photovoltaic System at the Bryce A. Stuart Municipal Building, with one proposal received on October 19, 2022, from Renu Energy Solutions, LLC (Charlotte, NC); and

WHEREAS, terms of the bid document specified detailed evaluation criteria of M/WBE commitment, business location, cost, and qualifications and references. An evaluation panel of staff members from Sustainability, Property & Facilities Maintenance, Utilities, and Business Inclusion and Advancement reviewed the proposal received and are recommending award to Renu Energy Solutions, LLC in the total amount of \$189,314 for a 70 kilowatt system; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a contract for installation of a Solar Photovoltaic System at the Bryce A. Stuart Municipal Building, per the lump sum prices offered in the proposal, be awarded to Renu Energy Solutions, LLC in the total amount of \$189,314; and

WHEREAS, funds have been appropriated in the FY2023 budget to cover the cost of this contract from funds awarded in the 2022-2027 Capital Improvement Plan; and

WHEREAS, the award of this contract constitutes a preliminary determination as to the qualifications of the bidder. The City is not legally bound to perform the contract until the order is duly executed by the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem hereby authorize the City Manager to enter into a contract with Renu Energy

Winston-Salem City Council APPROVED November 14, 2022

Solutions, LLC, for the installation of a Solar Photovoltaic System at the Bryce A. Stuart Municipal Building in the total amount of \$189,314.